

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Tommie Copper Products Consumer
Litigation

Lead Case No.: 7:15-cv-03183-AT

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 4

A. Description And Procedural Posture..... 4

B. Investigation And Settlement Negotiations 6

III. THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 8

A. Terms Of The Settlement..... 8

1. Proposed Nationwide Settlement Class 8

2. Monetary Relief 8

3. Prospective Relief..... 11

4. Release Of Claims..... 11

5. Notice, Claims Process, And Settlement Administration 12

6. Costs, Fees, And Representative Awards 12

IV. ARGUMENT 13

A. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate 13

1. Standard For Preliminary Approval Of Class Action Settlement..... 13

2. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair And Not A Product Of Collusion ... 15

3. The Criteria For Settlement Approval Are Satisfied 17

a. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Expensive, And Lengthy 17

b. Class’ Reaction Will Likely Be Positive 17

c. Discovery Has Advanced To A Stage Where The Parties Can Responsibly Resolve The Case..... 18

d. Plaintiffs Would Face Real Risks If This Action Proceeded..... 19

e. Establishing A Class And Maintaining A Class Action Through Trial Would Be Challenging..... 21

f.	Defendants May Not Be Able To Withstand A Substantially Greater Judgment	21
g.	The Settlement Amount Is Reasonable In Light Of The Possible Recovery And Attendant Risks Of Litigation.....	22
B.	Provisional Certification Of The Settlement Class Is Appropriate.....	24
1.	Rule 23(a) Is Met	24
a.	Joinder Of All Members Is Impracticable	24
b.	There Are Questions Of Law Or Fact Common To The Class.....	25
c.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of The Claims Of The Class	25
d.	Plaintiffs Will Fairly And Adequately Protect Class Interests	26
e.	Class Members Are Readily Identifiable And Ascertainable	27
2.	The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).	28
a.	Common Questions Predominate Over Individual Issues	28
b.	A Class Action Is Superior To Alternative Methods Of Adjudication.....	29
C.	The Proposed Class Notice And Notice Plan Are Reasonable	29
D.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed As Class Counsel.....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivatives Litig.</i> , 271 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	29, 30
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1775, No. 06-MD-1175 (JG)(VVP), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180914 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014).....	25
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	28
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom., D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15, 17, 22
<i>Ayzelman v. Statewide Credit Servs. Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Bildstein v. MasterCard Int'l Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	26
<i>Browning v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. C04-01463 HRL, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86266 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2007).....	22, 31
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , No. CV-88-3024, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11450 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990)	22
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Danieli v. IBM Corp.</i> , No. 08-3688 (SHS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106938 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009).....	14

deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC,
 No. 09 Civ. 00440 (DAB),
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38229 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2010).....32

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....24

Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist,
 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), *affirmed in part and vacated in part on
 other grounds by Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG*, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....21

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM),
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)15

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....25

Flores v. Anjost Corp.,
 No. 11 Civ. 1531, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11026 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014).....22

Fulford v. Logitech, Inc.,
 No. 08-cv-02041 MMC,
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29042 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2010).....31

Garcia v. Pancho Villa’s of Huntington Vill., Inc.,
 No. 09-CV-486 (ETB),
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144446 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2012).....14

In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)21

Guzman v. VLM, Inc.,
 No. 07-CV-1126 (JG) (RER),
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15821 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2008).....27

Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Commc’ns,
 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....28

Jankowski v. Castaldi,
 No. 01-cv-0164 (SJF) (KAM),
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4237 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2006)29

Labbate-D’Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship,
 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)25, 26

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....24

Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)18

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....14

In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
No. CV-93-5904, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14888 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....22

In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)22

Morgan v. Public Storage,
No.: 14-cv-21559, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54937 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 9, 2016)31

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)20

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)19

Park v. Thomson Corp.,
No. 05 Civ. 2931 (WHP),
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84551 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008)21

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litigation,
No. 10cv3617, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96457 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....17

In re POM Wonderful LLC Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.,
No. 10-02199 DDP (RZx),
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40415 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2014).....23

In re The Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)20

Ramirez v. eWork, Inc.,
No. 06-cv-00686-WDM-BNB,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69700 (D. Colo. Sept. 15, 2008).....31

Reade–Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....24, 30

Satchell v. Fed. Express Corp.,
No. C 03-2659 SI, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99066 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2007).....16

In re Sinus Buster Prods. Consumer Litig.,
No. 12-CV-2429 (ADS)(AKT),
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158415 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....16

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 No. 01-11814(MP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....23, 24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....13, 14

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....21

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)20

Waterford Twp. Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Smithtown Bancorp, Inc.,
 No. 10-CV-864 (SLT) (RER),
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73276 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2015)14

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)13

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte,
Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002).....13, 14
